

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

A.M.C., by her next friend, C.D.C., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEPHEN SMITH, in his official capacity as
Deputy Commissioner of Finance and Administration and Director of the Division of TennCare,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00240

Class Action

Chief Judge Crenshaw
Magistrate Judge Newbern

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Date: July 31, 2023

Michele Johnson TN BPR 16756
Gordon Bonnyman, Jr. TN BPR 2419
Vanessa Zapata, TN BPR 37873
Brant Harrell, TN BPR 24470
Madeline Wiseman, TN BPR 39003
TENNESSEE JUSTICE CENTER
211 7th Avenue North, Suite 100
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
Phone: (615) 255-0331
Fax: (615) 255-0354
gbonnyman@tnjustice.org
vzapata@tnjustice.org
bharrell@tnjustice.org
mwiseman@tnjustice.org

Jane Perkins (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth Edwards (*pro hac vice*)
Sarah Grusin (*pro hac vice*)
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
1512 E. Franklin St., Ste. 110
Chapel Hill, NC 27510
Phone: (919) 968-6308
perkins@healthlaw.org
edwards@healthlaw.org
grusin@healthlaw.org

Gregory Lee Bass (*pro hac vice*)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW
AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1506
New York, NY 10001
Phone: (212) 633-6967
bass@nclej.org

Faith Gay (*pro hac vice*)
Jennifer M. Selendy (*pro hac vice*)
Andrew R. Dunlap (*pro hac vice*)
Babak Ghafarzade (*pro hac vice*)
David Coon (*pro hac vice*)
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
Phone: (212) 390-9000
fgay@selendygay.com
jselendy@selendygay.com
adunlap@selendygay.com
bghafarzade@selendygay.com
dcoon@selendygay.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Summary judgment is not warranted on the due process or Medicaid Act claims.....	2
A. The Medicaid regulations are relevant to Plaintiffs’ claims.....	2
B. The State fails to consider all categories of eligibility.....	4
C. TennCare’s notices are inadequate.....	6
1. Notices fail to adequately explain termination decisions.....	7
2. Notices fail to adequately explain how to seek redress.....	9
3. Notices discourage appeals.....	11
4. The State’s revisions to notices do not moot Plaintiffs’ claims.....	13
D. TennCare systematically denies fair hearings.....	14
1. TennCare’s valid factual dispute policy is unlawful.....	16
2. TennCare arbitrarily denies hearings under its good cause policy.....	20
3. TennCare does not take final action within 90 days of appeal.....	22
II. Summary judgment is not warranted on the ADA claim.....	23
A. The State lacks a valid and reliable reasonable accommodation system.....	23
B. The State does not provide adequate in-person assistance to people with disabilities.....	28
III. The State may not relitigate the issue of CMS certification.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004)	3, 24, 25, 26
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Thompson ex rel. Bailey v. Fitzgerald</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2021)	22
<i>Barrios Garcia v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 25 F.4th 430 (6th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th. Cir. 2016)	3, 6, 9
<i>Benton v. Rhodes</i> , 586 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Berry v. SAGE Dining Servs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3037483 (M.D. Tenn. July 19, 2021)	5
<i>Bliek v. Palmer</i> , 102 F.3d 1472 (8th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Independ. of Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	24
<i>Cahoo v. SAS Inst., Inc.</i> , 71 F.4th 401 (6th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Caswell v. City of Detroit Hous. Comm’n</i> , 418 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Codd v. Velger</i> , 429 U.S. 624 (1977).....	17
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Rodriguez ex rel. Corella v. Chen</i> , 985 F. Supp. 1189 (D. Ariz. 1996)	8

<i>Covington v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 750 F.2d 937 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Crabtree v. Goetz</i> , 2008 WL 5330506 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 19, 2008).....	30
<i>Crawley v. Ahmed</i> , 2009 WL 1384147 (E.D. Mich. May 14, 2009).....	4, 7, 17, 20
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Day v. Shalala</i> , 23 F.3d 1052 (6th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Delphi Auto. Sys., LLC v. United Plastics, Inc.</i> , 418 F. App'x 374 (6th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y.</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d. Cir. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>Dozier v. Haveman</i> , 2014 WL 5480815 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 29, 2014)	8, 12
<i>Elder v. Gillespie</i> , 54 F.4th 1055 (8th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Faber v. Ciox Health, LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Fishman by Fishman v. Daines</i> , 2016 WL 11496013 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2016).....	3
<i>Flaim v. Med. Coll. of Ohio</i> , 418 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Gean v. Hattaway</i> , 330 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Sullivan</i> , 914 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Grier v. Goetz</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 876 (M.D. Tenn. 2005).....	16, 17, 19

<i>Grooms v. Maram</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	30
<i>Guadagna v. Zucker</i> , CV 17-3397, 2021 WL 11645538 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2021)	4
<i>Hamby v. Neel</i> , 368 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2004)	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Harris v. Klare</i> , 902 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2018)	1, 29, 30
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	3, 4, 30
<i>Hazard v. Shalala</i> , 44 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1444 (2023).....	3
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Hicks v. Colvin</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 627 (E.D. Ky. 2016)	30
<i>Hicks v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Hindel v. Husted</i> , 875 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2017)	24, 28
<i>Hinojosa v. Livingston</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 840 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	26
<i>Hughes v. McCarthy</i> , 734 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Hurley v. Toia</i> , 432 F. Supp. 1170 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	21
<i>Kimman v. N.H. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Kimble v. Solomon</i> , 599 F.2d 599 (4th Cir. 1979)	21

<i>Knapp v. Armstrong</i> , 2012 WL 640890 (D. Idaho Feb. 26, 2012).....	19
<i>Laster v. City of Kalamazoo</i> , 746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014)	2, 5
<i>Lisnitzer v. Zucker</i> , 983 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	15
<i>Marble v. Tennessee</i> , 767 Fed. App'x. 647 (6th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Markva v. Haveman</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 695 (E.D. Mich. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 317 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	8, 17, 18
<i>Mayhew v. Cohen</i> , 604 F. Supp. 850 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	12
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind, Inc. v. Lamone</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 510 (D. Md. 2020).....	27
<i>New Mexico Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2023 WL 2185698 (D.N.M. Feb. 22, 2023)	30
<i>Paulone v. City of Frederick</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D. Md. 2011).....	27
<i>People First of Ala. V. Merrill</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....	27
<i>Pickett v. Tex. Tech. Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 37 F.4th 1013 (5th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015).....	25

<i>Price v. Medicaid Dir.</i> , 838 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>R.K. v. Lee</i> , 563 F. Supp. 3d 774 (M.D. Tenn. 2021).....	24
<i>Radaszewski v. Maram</i> , 383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Randolph v. Rogers</i> , 170 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Rikos v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Robertson v. Las Animas Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Roddy v. Tenn. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2023 WL 180052 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 13, 2023).....	13, 29
<i>Rodgers v. Banks</i> , 344 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Rolen v. Barnhart</i> , 273 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005)	16, 19, 29, 30
<i>Shakhnes v. Berlin</i> , 689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 22
<i>Singh v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 4283249 (6th Cir. Sept. 16, 2022)	21
<i>Sullivan v. Benningfield</i> , 920 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>K.B. ex rel. T.B. v. Mich. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	4
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	24

<i>Transco Sec., Inc. of Ohio v. Freeman</i> , 639 F.2d 318 (6th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Washington v. DeBeaugrine</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (N.D. Fla. 2009).....	18
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty.</i> , 979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020)	2, 3
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Withrow v. Concannon</i> , 942 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	14
<i>Yee-Litt v. Richardson</i> , 353 F. Supp. 996 (N.D. Cal.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Carlson v. Yee-Lit</i> , 412 U.S. 924 (1973).....	18

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1396a(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396a(a)(43)(A)	3
§ 1396n(c)(2)	3
§ 12132.....	25
28 C.F.R.	
§ 35.130.....	24, 25
§ 35.160.....	27
42 C.F.R.	
§ 431.205.....	4, 15
§ 431.206.....	4, 6, 11
§ 431.210.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 431.220.....	15, 19
§ 431.221.....	12, 15
§ 431.223.....	3, 19
§ 431.231.....	15, 20, 21, 22
§ 431.244.....	3, 22
§ 435.917.....	4, 6
§ 435.919.....	4
§ 441.56.....	3
§ 441.301.....	3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1, 2, 17
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 1200-13-1920
